Exhibit 99.2

YAMANA GOLD INC.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at

(In thousands of U.S. Dollars; unaudited)	March 31, 2008	December 31, 2007

Assets
Current
Cash and cash equivalents	$213,916	$284,894
Accounts receivable	135,108	81,774
Inventory (Note 4)	117,692	97,626
Other current assets (Note 5)	109,495	186,210

	576,211	650,504

Mineral Interests (Note 6)	9,033,175	8,947,306
Other long term assets (Note 7)	127,928	118,692
Future income tax assets	136,784	124,422
Goodwill	55,000	55,000

	$9,929,098	$9,895,924

Liabilities
Current
Accounts payable	$73,472	$136,355
Accrued liabilities	49,331	126,487
Income taxes payable	35,024	56,288
Current portion of derivative related liabilities (Note 18a)	106,860	53,954
Current portion of credit facilities (Note 8)	83,124	83,245
Other current liabilities	24,742	16,305

	372,553	472,634
Long term
Credit facilities (Note 8)	537,625	539,179
Asset retirement obligation	63,560	63,444
Derivative related liabilities (Note 18a)	91,064	27,933
Future income tax liabilities	2,657,641	2,696,387
Long term liabilities (Note 9)	149,500	142,716

	3,871,943	3,942,293
Non-controlling interest	46,810	46,810

Shareholders’ Equity
Capital Stock
Issued and outstanding 677,896,557 common shares
(December 31, 2007 - 668,416,987 shares) (Note 10a)	5,606,879	5,502,518
Share purchase warrants	267,754	270,805
Contributed surplus	27,867	77,393
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (Note 11)	(8,452)	(3,855)

Retained earnings	116,297	59,960

	6,010,345	5,906,821

	$9,929,098	$9,895,924

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 16 and 19)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Approved by the Board

Peter Marrone	Victor H. Bradley
Director	Director

YAMANA GOLD INC.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Periods Ended

	Three months ended
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars except numbers of shares and earnings per share; unaudited)	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007

Revenues	$356,060	$145,133
Cost of sales excluding depreciation, amortization and depletion	(109,965)	(58,174)
Depreciation, amortization and depletion	(49,630)	(10,254)
Accretion of asset retirement obligations	(1,217)	(330)

Mine operating earnings	195,248	76,375

Expenses
General and administrative	(16,343)	(8,683)
Exploration	(4,641)	—
Other losses	(3,403)	(7,845)

Operating earnings	170,861	59,847

Investment and other business income	3,344	935
Interest and financing expense	(13,478)	(2,387)
Foreign exchange loss	(1,850)	(1,419)
Realized loss on derivatives (Note 18a)	(16,911)	—
Unrealized loss on derivatives (Note 18a)	(103,348)	(8,769)

Earnings before income taxes and equity earnings	38,618	48,207

Income tax recovery (expense) (Note 13)	3,255	(20,781)
Equity earnings from Minera Alumbrera (Note 6)	21,246	—

Net earnings	$63,119	$27,426

Basic earnings per share	$0.09	$0.08

Diluted earnings per share	$0.09	$0.07
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding (in thousands) (Note 10b)	675,413	352,674

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding (in thousands) (Note 10b)	707,619	367,322

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

YAMANA GOLD INC.

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity

For the Periods Ended

(In thousands of U.S. Dollars except number of common shares; unaudited)	March 31, 2008	Year ended December 31, 2007

Common shares (in thousands)
Balance, beginning of period	668,417	344,595
Issued on exercise of stock options, share appreciation rights and warrants (Note 10a)	9,480	10,507
Issued on business acquisitions	—	312,465
Other (including acquisition of Maria Preta Property)	—	850

	677,897	668,417

Common shares
Balance, beginning of period	$5,502,518	$1,619,850
Issued on exercise of stock options, share appreciation rights and warrants (Note 10a)	104,361	99,091
Issued on business acquisitions	—	3,772,313
Other (including acquisition of Maria Preta Property)	—	11,264

	$5,606,879	$5,502,518

Shares to be issued
Balance, beginning of period	$—	$42,492
Issue of stock options, share appreciation rights and warrants	—	(3,009)
Issued on business acquisitions	—	(39,483)

	$—	$—

Share purchase warrants
Balance, beginning of period	$270,805	$73,004
Expiry or exercise of warrants	(3,051)	(4,906)
Value of warrants acquired on business acquisitions	—	202,707

	$267,754	$270,805
Contributed surplus
Balance, beginning of period	$77,393	$61,578
Transfer of stock-based compensation on the exercise of stock options and share appreciation rights	(49,526)	(36,789)
Stock-based compensation on the grant or vesting of stock options	—	437
Value of options acquired on business acquisitions	—	52,167

	$27,867	$77,393

Total capital stock, share purchase warrants and contributed surplus	$5,902,500	$5,850,716

Retained earnings (deficit)
Balance, beginning of period	$59,960	$(80,334)
Opening adjustments	—	249
Net earnings	63,119	157,245
Dividends declared	(6,782)	(17,200)

Retained earnings, end of period	116,297	59,960

Accumulated other comprehensive income (Note 11)	(8,452)	(3,855)

Total retained earnings and accumulated other comprehensive income	$107,845	$56,105

Total shareholders’ equity	$6,010,345	$5,906,821

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the Periods Ended

	Three months ended
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars; unaudited)	March 31, 2008	March 31, 22007

Net earnings	$63,119	$27,426
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (Note 11)	(4,597)	3,450

Comprehensive income	$58,522	$30,876

YAMANA GOLD INC.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Periods Ended

	Three months ended
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars; unaudited)	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007

Operating Activities
Net earnings for the period	$63,119	$27,426
Asset retirement obligations paid	(1,251)	(91)
Realized portion of commodity hedge	(17,271)	—

Items not involving cash:
Depreciation, amortization and depletion	49,630	10,254
Stock-based compensation	—	425
Future income taxes (Note 13)	(41,279)	12,862
Accretion of asset retirement obligations	1,217	330
Unrealized foreign exchange	601	2,995
Unrealized loss on commodity contracts (Note 18a)	103,348	8,769
Impairment of the Fazenda Nova Mine and other asset write-offs	—	4,100
Equity earnings from Minera Alumbrera (Note 6)	(21,246)	—
Financing charges	(477)	—
Other	3,609	1,858

	140,000	68,928

Net change in non-cash working capital (Note 14c)	(136,959)	(55,067)

	3,041	13,861

Financing Activities
Issue of common shares, options and warrants for cash	51,783	20,192
Dividends paid	(6,657)	(3,440)
Proceeds of notes payable and long term liabilities	20,000	—
Repayment of notes payable and long term liabilities	(21,053)	(707)
Deferred financing charges	(13)	(320)

	44,060	15,725
Investing Activities
Expenditures on mineral properties	(55,243)	(15,552)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(21,513)	(8,491)
Expenditures on assets under construction	(39,977)	(1,700)
Corporate acquisitions, net of cash acquired	—	(448)
Cash distributions of Minera Alumbrera Ltd (Note 6)	5,000	—
Settlement of hedges	—	(990)
Other assets and investments	(6,931)	(2,622)

	(118,664)	(29,803)

Effect of foreign exchange on non-US dollar denominated cash and cash equivalents	585	345

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(70,978)	128

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	284,894	69,680

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	$213,916	$69,808

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of the following:
Cash at bank and bank term deposits	$77,402	$68,276
Short-term money market securities	136,514	1,532

	$213,916	$69,808

Supplementary cash flow information (Note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

YAMANA GOLD INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three month period ended March 31, 2008 (with comparatives as at

December 31, 2007 and for the three month period ended March 31, 2007)

(Tabular amounts in thousands or thousands of US Dollars unless otherwise noted; unaudited)

1.             BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”) and include the assets, liabilities and operations of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. These interim consolidated financial statements do not contain all the information required by generally accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2007. These interim consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of their application as the most recent annual financial statements.

2.             CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

During the quarter, the Company adopted four new presentation and disclosure standards that were issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants: Handbook Section 1535, Capital Disclosures (“Section 1535”), Handbook Section 3031, Inventories (“Section 3031”), Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments – Disclosures (“Section 3862”) and Handbook Section 3863, Financial Instruments – Presentation (“Section 3863”).

Capital disclosures

Section 1535 requires the disclosure of both qualitative and quantitative information that enables users of financial statements to evaluate (i) an entity’s objectives, policies and processes for managing capital; (ii) quantitative data about what the entity regards as capital; (iii) whether the entity has complied with any capital requirements; and (iv) if it has not complied, the consequences of such non-compliance. The new disclosures are included in Note 17.

Inventory

Section 3031 establishes standards for the measurement and disclosure of inventories.  The Standard provides guidance on the determination of cost and requires the allocation of overhead expenses and other costs to inventory. Inventories must be measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Consistent use must be made of the method of determining inventory. Reversal of previous write-downs is required when there is a

subsequent increase in the value of inventories. The amount of inventories recognized as an expense during the period is disclosed. Except for the new guidance on reversal of write-downs the Company’s practice for valuing inventory in prior periods was substantially in accordance with this new standard. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Financial Instruments – Disclosures and Presentation

Sections 3862 and 3863 replace Handbook Section 3861, Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation, revising and enhancing its disclosure requirements and carrying forward unchanged its presentation requirements for financial instruments. Sections 3862 and 3863 place increased emphasis on disclosures about the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments and how the entity manages those risks. The new disclosures pursuant to these new Handbook Sections are included in Note 18.

3.             BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

Acquisition of Meridian Gold Inc. (“Meridian”)

During 2007, Yamana acquired all the outstanding common shares of Meridian which held two operating mines in Chile: El Peñón and Minera Florida, a 40% interest in the Rossi property in Nevada and other exploration and development projects in Mexico, Argentina and the U.S.  Yamana offered to exchange 2.235 common shares of Yamana and $6.99 cash for each common share of Meridian.  Based on a volume adjusted share price of $12.355 (Cdn$12.37) determined with reference to the share price of Yamana common shares for the two days prior to, the day of, and the two days subsequent to the date of the announcement, the purchase price equated to a total consideration of $34.60 (Cdn$34.64) per share.

The purchase price of the transaction totaled $3.6 billion, comprised of approximately 226.4 million Yamana common shares, cash of $726.1 million, transaction costs of $28 million, and issued options acquired from Meridian.  Yamana exchanged all outstanding options of Meridian (“Meridian options”) for options of Yamana at an exchange ratio of 2.809 and at a price equivalent to the original price divided by 2.809.  On October 12, 2007, 774,439 Meridian options were outstanding and were exchanged for 2,175,262 options of Yamana with a fair value of $17.4 million.  The business combination was accounted for as a purchase transaction with Yamana as the acquirer of Meridian.

The allocation of the purchase price disclosed hereunder has been based upon management’s preliminary estimates and certain assumptions with respect to the fair value increment associated with the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed.  The actual fair values of the assets and liabilities will be determined as of the date of acquisition based on a full and detailed valuation of the Meridian assets.  It is likely that

the fair values of assets and liabilities acquired will vary from those shown below and the differences may be material.

The purchase price allocation was calculated as follows:

Issued 226,416,943 Yamana common shares to acquire 100% of Meridian	$2,797,422
Fair value of options acquired	17,448
Cash consideration	726,099
Transaction costs	28,173

Purchase consideration	$3,569,142

The fair value of Yamana options were estimated at $17.4 million using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.  The fair value was determined based on an option pricing model using the following assumptions:

Dividend yield	0.33%
Expected volatility	35%
Risk-free interest rate (U.S. / CDN options)	3.06% / 4.25%
Expected life	0-3 years
Forfeitures	Nil

The preliminary purchase price allocation is as follows:

Net working capital acquired (including cash of $157.4 million)		$90,239
Restricted cash acquired		13,844
Mineral property, plant and equipment
Producing	1,609,918
Non-producing	3,758,070	5,367,988
Other long-term assets		52,743
Long-term liabilities		(156,168)
Future income tax liability		(1,752,694)
Non-controlling interest		(46,810)

Net identifiable assets		$3,569,142

Acquisition of Northern Orion Resources Inc. (“Northern Orion”)

During 2007, Yamana entered into a business combination arrangement to acquire all the outstanding common shares of Northern Orion which owns a development project in Argentina and a 12.5% interest in Minera Alumbrera Ltd.  Under the transaction, the

shareholders of Northern Orion received 0.543 of a Yamana common share for each Northern Orion common share outstanding and $0.001 in cash for each Northern Orion common share. The business combination was accounted for as a purchase transaction, with Yamana as the acquirer of Northern Orion.  Yamana also exchanged all outstanding employee options of Northern Orion for similar securities of Yamana at an exchange ratio of 0.543 and at a price equivalent to the original price divided by 0.543.  All outstanding non-employee options and share purchase warrants of Northern Orion were exchanged for similar securities of Yamana at an exchange ratio of 0.543 and a price equivalent to the original price divided by 0.543, and $0.001 in cash for each non-employee option and share purchase warrant.

The allocation of the purchase price disclosed hereunder is based upon management’s preliminary estimates and certain assumptions with respect to the fair value increment associated with the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. The actual fair values of the assets and liabilities will be determined as of the date of acquisition based on a full and detailed valuation of the Northern Orion assets.  It is likely that the fair values of assets and liabilities acquired will vary from those shown below and the differences may be material.

The purchase price was calculated as follows:

Issued 83,678,397 Yamana common shares to acquire 100% of Northern Orion	$951,885
Fair value of options and warrants acquired	237,426
Cash consideration	221
Transaction costs	7,785

Purchase consideration	$1,197,317

The fair value of Yamana warrants and stock options issued were valued at $202.7 million and $34.7 million, respectively using a Black-Scholes pricing model. These values were determined based on an option pricing model using the following assumptions.

Dividend yield	0.33%
Expected volatility	35%
Risk-free interest rate	4.66%
Expected life	0-3 years
Forfeitures	Nil

The preliminary purchase price allocation was as follows:

Net working capital acquired (including cash of $228.1 million)	$233,674
Property plant and equipment, net	3,375
Mineral properties and other assets	1,131,310
Equity investment in Minera Alumbrera Ltd.	256,176
Other assets	9,090
Long-term liabilities	(16,372)
Future income tax liability	(419,936)

Net identifiable assets acquired	$1,197,317

4.             INVENTORY

	March 31,	December 31,
	2008	2007

Metal in circuit and gold in process	$6,770	$3,863
Ore stockpiles	50,792	29,869
Product inventories	11,696	16,189
Material and supplies	48,434	47,705

	$117,692	$97,626

The amount of inventory recognized as an expense during the three month periods ended March 31, 2008 and March 31, 2007 is equivalent to the cost of sales for the respective periods.

5.             OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	March 31, 2008	December 31, 2007

Restricted cash	$14,234	$14,236
Short-term investments	4,996	43,746
Advances and deposits	45,841	75,626
Income taxes recoverable	22,225	23,347
Current portion of derivative related assets (Note 18a)	9,261	10,560
Future income tax assets	7,329	8,322
Other current assets	5,609	10,373

	$109,495	$186,210

6.             MINERAL INTERESTS

	March 31, 2008			December 31, 2007
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value

Property, plant and equipment (i)	$579,551	$71,290	$508,261	$542,276	$55,607	$486,669

Mineral Properties:
Depletable producing properties	2,537,991	185,918	2,352,073	1,959,635	61,396	1,898,239
Non-depletable development and exploration properties	5,786,307	—	5,786,307	6,239,114	—	6,239,114

Total mineral properties	8,324,298	185,918	8,138,380	8,198,749	61,396	8,137,353

Assets under construction:
Gualcamayo, Argentina	101,354	—	101,354	66,075	—	66,075
São Vicente, Brazil	28,312	—	28,312	16,587	—	16,587

Total assets under construction	129,666	—	129,666	82,662	—	82,662

Equity investment in Minera
Alumbrera Ltd. (ii)	262,990	6,122	256,868	245,763	5,141	240,622

Total Mineral Interests	$9,296,505	$263,330	$9,033,175	$9,069,450	$122,144	$8,947,306

(i)      Included in property, plant and equipment is $28.8 million (2007 - $29.3 million) related to assets that are not being depreciated.

(ii)     The Company’s 12.5% indirect interest in the Bajo de la Alumbrera Mine, held by Minera Alumbrera Ltd. (“Alumbrera”) has been accounted for using the equity method.

	March 31, 2008	December 31, 2007

Balance, beginning of period	$240,622	$—
Acquisition of investment	—	256,177
Equity in earnings	21,246	3,820
Cash distributions received	(5,000)	(19,375)

Balance, end of period	$256,868	$240,622

7.             OTHER LONG TERM ASSETS

	March 31, 2008	December 31, 2007

Available-for-sale securities (i)	$28,496	$23,201
Long-term investments (ii)	26,353	30,113
Derivative related assets (Note 18a)	6,017	7,654
Share purchase warrants held	78	140
Other assets	66,984	57,584

	$127,928	$118,692

(i)           Available-for-sale securities includes an investment in Central Sun Mining (“Central Sun”) with a cost of $27.4 million and quoted market value of $16.2 million. Available-for-sale securities are reviewed quarterly for possible other-than-temporary impairment and more frequently when economic or market concerns warrant such evaluation. As at March 31, 2008, the Company’s investment in Central Sun Mining had unrealized losses of $11.2 million. Management concluded that the unrealized losses in these securities are temporary based on its analysis of the financial position of Central Sun, its review of recent public disclosures made by Central Sun, its review of industry analysts’ reports and expectations and share price trends subsequent to the period end. Additionally, the Company has the ability and the intention to hold onto these securities for a period of time sufficient to allow for the anticipated recovery in fair value.

(ii)          Long-term investments include Asset-Backed Commercial Paper (“ABCP”) with a par value of $14.6 million (C$15 million) and Auction Rate Securities (“ARS”) with a par value of $30.1 million acquired as part of the purchases of Northern Orion and Meridian. The company determined that the net realizable value of

these investments were 50% of par value, hence the investments have been provided for at 50% of par value. At March 31, 2008, the Company’s estimate of the realizable value has not changed.

On April 25, 2008, investors of ABCP voted in favour of a restructuring plan to convert the ABCP into long-term notes, and the plan is currently being considered by the Court for approval.  If the plan is approved and proceeds the notes are expected to be distributed later in 2008.

8.             CREDIT FACILITIES

	Face Value	March 31, 2008	December 31, 2007

$ 400 million non-revolving facility (i)	$400,000	$374,144	$395,415
$ 300 million Revolving credit facility (ii)	250,000	246,605	227,009

	650,000	620,749	622,424

Less: current portion		(83,124)	(83,245)

Long-term portion		$537,625	$539,179

(i)           Includes transaction costs of $4.8 million net of amortization.

(ii)          Includes transaction costs of $3.4 million net of amortization.

Each of the $400 million and $300 million credit facilities is secured by guarantees from, and pledge of shares of, certain operating subsidiaries, and will mature in 2012. Amounts drawn under the respective facilities bear an interest rate of LIBOR plus 0.95% to 1.50% per annum, depending on the Company’s debt to EBITDA ratio. Undrawn amounts are subject to a commitment fee of 0.2% to 0.4% per annum dependant on the Company’s debt to EBITDA ratio.   The effective interest rate at March 31, 2008 was 6.08% and 5.76% on the non-revolving credit facility and revolving credit facility respectively.

The following is a schedule of future credit facility principal repayments:

	Non-revolving facility	Revolving facility

2008	$63,158	$—
2009	84,211	—
2010	84,211	—
2011	84,211	—
2012	63,156	250,000

	$378,947	$250,000

9.             LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

	March 31, 2008	December 31, 2007

Silicosis liability	$23,145	$22,865
Long-term income taxes (i)	85,976	85,976
Severence accruals	10,286	9,439
Royalty payable	14,609	15,079
Other	15,484	9,357

	$149,500	$142,716

(i)           The Company is subject to additional taxes in Chile on the repatriation of profits to its foreign shareholders.  Additional taxes in the amount of $86 million have been accrued on the assumption that the profits will be repatriated.

10.          CAPITAL STOCK

(a)           Common shares issued and outstanding:

During the three month period ended March 31, 2008, the Company issued 9.0 million shares to optionees on the exercise of their share options and appreciation rights for cash proceeds of $49.9 million.  Previously recognized stock-based compensation in the amount of $49.5 million on the options exercised was added to share capital with a corresponding decrease to contributed surplus and shares to be issued.

During the three month period ended March 31, 2008, the Company issued 0.5 million shares to warrant holders on the exercise of their warrants. Cash proceeds for the quarter were $1.8 million. An amount of $3.1 million was added to share capital with a corresponding decrease to share purchase warrants with respect to these exercises.

(b)           Weighted average number of common shares and dilutive common share equivalents

	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007

Weighted average number of common shares	675,413	352,674
Weighted average number of dilutive warrants	26,935	7,966
Weighted average number of dilutive stock options	5,271	6,682

Dilutive weighted average number of common shares	707,619	367,322

Total options and warrants excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share because the exercise prices exceeded the average market value of the common shares for the three month period ended March 31, 2008 were 4,886 (March 31, 2007 – 4,886).

11.          ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

	Three months ended	Year ended
	March 31, 2008	December 31, 2007

Balance, beginning of period	$(3,855)	$—
Opening adjustment, net of tax	—	(3,510)
Unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities, net of tax expense	5,196	(7,296)
Effective portion of change in fair value of cash flow hedging instruments, net of tax expense	(9,793)	6,951

Balance, end of period	$(8,452)	$(3,855)

12.          STOCK OPTIONS

A summary of the stock options issued to acquire common shares under the Company’s Share Incentive Plan as at the period end and the changes thereof during the period are as follows:

	Three months ended
	March 31, 2008		March 31, 2007
	Number of Options (000’s)	Weighted Average Exercise Price (Cdn$)	Number of Options (000’s)	Weighted Average Exercise Price (Cdn$)

Outstanding, beginning of period	17,184	$8.08	16,127	$7.27

Exercised	(10,901)	$7.58	(4,830)	4.90
Expired and cancelled	(1)	$2.93	(73)	14.67

Outstanding, end of period	6,282	$8.95	11,224	$8.24

Exercisable, end of period	6,282	$8.95	11,094	8.21

13.          INCOME TAXES

The following table reconciles the statutory rates with the effective income tax rate in these financial statements:

	Three months ended
	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007

Combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory tax rate	33.5%	36.1%

Less:
Lower tax rates in foreign jurisdictions	(15.8)%	(3.0)%
Permanent differences	(30.0)%	(3.5)%
Mark-to-market on financial instruments	—%	2.9%
Accrued foreign exchange gains and losses in Brazil and Canada on inter-corporate debt (i)	3.9%	10.8%
Valuation allowance	—%	3.3%

Actual effective tax rate	(8.4)%	43.2%

Income tax expense is represented by
Current income tax expense	$38,024	$7,919
Future Income tax (recovery) expense	(41,279)	12,862

Net income tax (recovery) expense	$(3,255)	$20,781

(i)           Tax provision for the quarter reflects accrued foreign exchange gains and losses in Brazil and in Canada on US$ denominated inter-corporate debt. This debt is eliminated on consolidation. The consolidated effective tax rate excluding the tax impact of the intra group foreign exchange gain was (12.3%) for the quarter. The income tax expense reported and the Company’s effective tax rate will vary period to period depending on the foreign currency exchange rate then in effect. However, the income tax is payable only if the inter-corporate debt is repaid and as such, as that debt may never be repaid, the income tax expense may never be paid. The amount of the tax liability will depend on the foreign exchange rate in effect at the time that the inter-corporate debt is repaid.

14.          SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION

(a)           Supplementary information regarding other non-cash investing and financing transactions:

	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007

Transfer of contributed surplus on the exercise of stock options and share appreciation rights	$49,526	$(19,204)
Issue of shares on business acquisitions	$—	$9,483
Shares received as consideration of assets sold during the year	$511	$718
Other	$3,052	$442

(b)           Interest and income taxes paid:

	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007

Interest paid during the period	$13,190	$948
Income taxes paid during the period	$62,128	$906

(c)           Net change in non-cash working capital:

	Three months ended
	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007

Net (increase) decrease in
Accounts receivable	$(53,335)	$(44,162)
Inventory	(11,778)	(8,851)
Other current assets	70,463	(7,323)

Net increase (decrease) in
Accounts payable	(49,107)	(3,919)
Accrued liabilities	(90,798)	505
Income taxes payable	(20,117)	8,683
Derivative related liability	17,271	—
Other current liabilities	442	—

	$(136,959)	$(55,067)

Changes in non-cash working capital items are net of working capital items related to assets under construction and working capital items acquired and disposed of during the period.

15.          SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company considers its business to consist of geographical segments primarily in Brazil, Chile, Central America, Argentina and its corporate head office in Canada. The Company’s operating segments are Brazil, Chile, Central America and Canada (which is solely comprised of corporate and administrative activities).

Reconciliation of Segment Income

	Three months ended March 31, 2008
	Brazil	Chile	Argentina	Central America and Other	Corporate	Total

Revenues	$242,707	$102,816	$—	$10,537	$—	$356,060
Cost of sales	(71,759)	(31,667)	—	(6,539)	—	(109,965)
Depreciation, amortization and depletion	(17,082)	(30,723)	—	(1,825)	—	(49,630)
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	(635)	(229)	—	(353)	—	(1,217)

Mine operating earnings	$153,231	$40,197	$—	$1,820	$—	$195,248

General and administrative	(9,341)	(1,792)	—	(18)	(5,192)	(16,343)
Exploration	(1,758)	(2,013)	—	—	(870)	(4,641)
Other losses	(3,403)	—	—	—	—	(3,403)

Operating earnings (loss)	138,729	36,392	—	1,802	(6,062)	170,861
Investment and other business income	978	579	130	387	1,270	3,344
Interest and financing expense	(4,027)	—	—	—	(9,451)	(13,478)
Foreign exchange (loss) gain	1,128	(1,369)	1,574	317	(3,500)	(1,850)
Realized loss on commodity contract	—	359	—	—	(17,270)	(16,911)
Unrealized loss on commodity contracts	—	(291)	—	—	(103,057)	(103,348)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes and equity earnings	$136,808	$35,670	$1,704	$2,506	$(138,070)	$38,618

	Three months ended March 31, 2007
	Brazil	Central America and Other	Corporate	Total

Revenues	$133,170	$11,963	$—	$145,133
Cost of sales	(51,467)	(6,707)	—	(58,174)
Depreciation, amortization and depletion	(9,596)	(658)	—	(10,254)
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	(267)	(63)	—	(330)

Mine operating earnings	$71,840	$4,535	$—	$76,375

General and administrative	(3,917)	(22)	(4,319)	(8,258)
Stock-based compensation	—	—	(425)	(425)
Other losses	(7,845)	—	—	(7,845)

Operating earnings (loss)	60,078	4,513	(4,744)	59,847
Investment and other business income	583	48	304	935
Interest and financing expense	(1,159)	—	(1,228)	(2,387)
Foreign exchange gain	(4,602)	2,832	351	(1,419)
Unrealized loss on commodity contracts	—	—	(8,769)	(8,769)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes	$54,900	$7,393	$(14,086)	$48,207

16.          COMMITMENTS

In addition to commitments otherwise reported in these financial statements the Company is contractually committed to the following as at March 31, 2008:

Year	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	Thereafter	Total

Mine operating/ construction and service contracts and other	$212,248	$168,326	$69,740	$50,842	$23,527	$13,490	$538,173

17.          CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objectives in managing capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its strategy of organic growth combined with strategic acquisitions, ensure externally imposed capital requirements relating to its credit facility are being met, and to provide returns to its shareholders. The Company defines capital that it manages as tangible net worth, which is comprised of total shareholders’ equity less goodwill and other intangible assets.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of general economic conditions, the risk characteristics of the underlying assets and the Company’s working capital requirements. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, may issue shares, pay dividends, or undertake other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances. The Board of Directors reviews and approves any material transactions out of the ordinary course of business, including proposals on acquisitions or other major investments or divestitures, as well as capital and operating budgets.

The Company’s externally imposed capital requirements from its credit facility are as follows:

(a)   Tangible net worth of at least $2.3 billion.

(b)   Maximum net debt (debt less cash) to tangible net worth of 0.75.

Not meeting these capital requirements will result in the event of default by the Company. As at March 31, 2008, the Company has met all of the externally imposed capital requirements. The Company’s overall strategy with respect to capital management remains unchanged from the year ended December 31, 2007.

18.          FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a)           Fair value of financial instruments

The Company’s financial instruments are primarily comprised of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, advances and deposits, marketable securities, accounts payable and other current liabilities, derivative assets (liabilities) and income taxes payable (recoverable).  The carrying values of these items approximate their fair values due to the relatively short-term maturities of these instruments. Concentrate sales were fair valued based on published and observable prices. Fair values of derivatives were based on published and observable market prices for similar instruments and on market closing prices at period end. The Company recorded a mark-to-market loss of $103.3 million (March 31, 2007 - $8.8 million) on commodity contracts for the quarter.

There were no material differences between the carrying value and fair value of long-term assets and liabilities except for the credit facilities, which have a carrying value of $620.7 million (December 31, 2007 – $622.4 million), comprised of a short-term and a long-term portion as described in Note 8, and a fair value of $626.8 million. The fair value was calculated by discounting the future cash flows by a discount factor based on risk-free interest rates. Fair values of long-term investments were calculated based on market information and the Company’s best estimate.

The following table summarizes derivative related assets:

	March 31, 2008	December 31, 2007

Currency Contracts
Forward contracts	$13,601	$17,947
Commodity Contracts
Long-call option contracts	1,677	267

	15,278	18,214
Less: Current portion	(9,261)	(10,560)

Long-term portion	$6,017	$7,654

The following table summarizes the components of derivative related liabilities:

	March 31, 2008	December 31, 2007

Commodity Contracts
Forward contracts	$(148,574)	$(63,473)
Long-call option contracts	—	23,025
Option premium	(27,627)	(33,114)

	$(176,201)	$(73,562)
Interest Rate Contracts
Interest rate swaps	(21,723)	(8,325)

	$(197,924)	$(81,887)
Less: Current portion	106,860	53,954

Long-term portion	$(91,064)	$(27,933)

The following table summarizes unrealized derivative (losses) gains:

	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007

Non-hedge derivatives
Commodity contracts	$(102,929)	$(9,901)
Share purchase warrants held	(62)	(133)

	(102,991)	(10,034)

Hedge ineffectiveness
Ongoing hedge ineffectiveness	(357)	1,265

	$(103,348)	$(8,769)

The following table summarizes realized derivative gains (losses):

	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007

Commodity contracts	$(16,911)	$—

Future income taxes	$5,665	$—

	$(11,246)	$—

Additionally, included in cost of sales are realized gains in the amount of $3.2 million (March 31, 2007 - nil) with respect to currency derivative contracts.

The following table summarizes cash flow currency and interest rate hedge gains (losses) in OCI (Note 11):

	March 31, 2008	March 31, 2007

Effective portion of change in fair value of hedging instruments	$(14,339)	$4,203

Balance, end of period	(14,339)	4,203

Future income tax	4,546	(1,525)

	$(9,793)	$2,678

(b)           Currency risk

The Company’s sales are predominately denominated in US dollars. The Company is primarily exposed to currency fluctuations relative to the US dollar as a significant portion of the Company’s operating costs and capital expenditures are denominated in foreign currencies; predominately the Brazilian Real, the Argentine Peso, the Chilean Peso and the Mexican Peso. Monetary assets denominated in foreign currencies are also exposed to foreign currency fluctuations. These potential currency fluctuations could have a significant impact on production costs and thereby the profitability of the Company.

Subsequent to the quarter, the Company entered into forward contracts to economically hedge against the risk of an increase in the value of the Brazilian Real versus the US dollar. Currency contracts totaling 129 million Reais have been designated against forecast Reais denominated expenditures as a hedge against the variability of the US dollar amount of those expenditures caused by changes in the currency exchange rates for 2008 through to April 2011. Of this, 27.7 million Reais was hedged for 2008, 26.9 million Reais for 2009, and approximately 74.4 million for 2010 through April 2011.

The sensitivities below are derived from the estimated impact of a 10% change in the US dollar exchange rate for the quarter compared with the following currencies, with all other variables held constant.  The impact is expressed in terms of the effect on net earnings and other comprehensive income:

	For the period ended
	March 31, 2008
	Effect on net earnings, net of tax	Effect on other comprehensive income, net of tax

Brazilian Real (on 10% increase in USD exchange rate)	$12,810	$(6,937)
Brazilian Real (on 10% decrease in USD exchange rate)	$(13,188)	$8,479
Argentine Peso (on 10% increase in USD exchange rate)	$58,434	$—
Argentine Peso (on 10% decrease in USD exchange rate)	$(58,434)	$—
Mexican Peso (on 10% increase in USD exchange rate)	$12,079	$—
Mexican Peso (on 10% decrease in USD exchange rate)	$(12,079)	$—
Chilean Peso (on 10% increase in USD exchange rate)	$2,159	$—
Chilean Peso (on 10% decrease in USD exchange rate)	$(2,159)	$—

 (c)          Commodity price risk

The profitability of the Company is directly related to the market price of gold, copper and silver.

The Company has not hedged any of its gold.

During prior years, the Company entered into a combination of forward and call option contracts to economically hedge against the risk of declining copper prices for a portion of its forecast copper concentrate sales. The copper economic hedging program now in place provides a forward price of $2.75 per pound of copper for a total of 90.7 million pounds in 2008. The program includes long call options at an average strike price of approximately $3.25 per pound of copper on the 2008 hedge thereby permitting the Company to participate in price increases in the event that copper prices exceed the strike price of the options. The program requires no cash margin, collateral or other security from the Company.

In August 2007, the Company entered into additional copper forward contracts intended to hedge copper prices at a weighted average forward price of $2.97 per pound of copper for a total of 124.9 million pounds of copper for 2008, 2009 and 2010 ($3.33 for 2008, $3.00 for 2009 and $2.67 for 2010) and $2.37 per pound of copper for a total of 35 million pounds of copper for 2011.

Through its acquisition of Meridian, the Company acquired forward sales commitments for the physical sale of silver ounces. Under this agreement, the Company is committed to selling 230,000 ounces of silver at a fixed price of $13.13 per ounce in 2008 and an additional 110,000 ounces for each of 2008 and 2009 at a minimum price of $13.13 per ounce in 2009. The fair value of the contract is being amortized over the term of the contract.

The sensitivity of the Company’s revenues, realized loss on derivatives, unrealized loss on derivatives, and net earnings due to a 10% change in the average commodity prices for the quarter with all other variables constant is summarized in the table below:

	For the period ended March 31, 2008
	Effect on Revenues	Effect on Earnings due to change in Realized Loss on Derivatives	Effect on Earnings due to change in Unrealized Loss on Derivatives	Income Tax effect	Effect on Net Earnings, net of tax

Gold (10% increase in price)	$20,598	$—	$—	$(4,923)	$15,675
Gold (10% decrease in price)	$(20,598)	$—	$—	$4,923	$(15,675)
Copper (10% increase in price)	$19,887	$(12,777)	$(77,546)	$5,353	$(65,083)
Copper (10% decrease in price)	$(19,887)	$12,777	$77,546	$(5,353)	$65,083
Silver (10% increase in price)	$4,302	$—	$—	$(1,028)	$3,274
Silver (10% decrease in price)	$(4,302)	$—	$—	$1,028	$(3,274)

The change in average commodity prices will not have an impact on other comprehensive income.

 (d)          Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its variable rate debt. During the fourth quarter of 2007, the Company entered into a total of $550 million in interest rate swap agreements to convert floating rate financing to fixed rate financing over a 5 year period.  These contracts fix the rate of interest on this portion of the Company’s long-term debt at a weighted average of 4.50%.  The effective portion of changes in the fair value of the interest rate swaps has been recorded in OCI until the forecast interest expense impacts earnings. The ineffective portion of changes in the fair value of the interest rate swaps have been recorded in current earnings.

At March 31, 2008, all of the Company’s long-term debt was at fixed rates, hence there is no market risk arising from fluctuations in floating interest rate.

(e)           Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a third party might fail to fulfill its performance obligations under the terms of a financial instrument. For cash, cash equivalents and accounts receivable, credit risk is represented by the carrying amount on the balance sheet.  For long-term investments credit risk represents the par value of the instruments.  For derivatives, the Company assumes no credit risk when the fair value of the instruments is negative.  When the fair value of the instruments is positive, this is a reasonable measure of credit risk.  The Company limits credit risk by entering into derivatives with high credit-quality counterparties, limiting the amount of exposure to each counterparty and

monitoring the financial condition of counterparties. The Company’s gross credit exposure was $18.0 million as at March 31, 2008 (December 31, 2007 - $18.2 million).

(f)            Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that a financial instrument cannot be eliminated quickly, by either liquidating it or by establishing an off-setting position.  Under the terms of our trading agreements, counterparties cannot require the Company to immediately settle outstanding derivatives except upon the occurrence of customary events of default. The Company mitigates liquidity risk by spreading the maturity dates of derivatives over time.  In addition, the Company addresses the capital management process as described in Note 17.

19.          CONTINGENCIES

Due to the size, complexity and nature of the Company’s operations, various legal and tax matters arise in the ordinary course of business.  The Company accrues for such items when a liability is both probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated.  In the opinion of management, these matters will not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

(a)        The Company has a contingent liability to settle health related claims by former employees of Jacobina Mineracao e Commercio Ltda (“JMC”). The Company estimates this contingency to be $23.1 million which has been accrued as at March 31, 2008.  The increase of $0.2 million in the year is due to the appreciation of the Brazilian Real vis-à-vis the US dollar.  There has been no charge in the amount of the contingent liability during the year in local currency.

(b)        In 2004, a former director of Northern Orion commenced proceedings in Argentina against Northern Orion claiming damages in the amount of $177 million for alleged breaches of agreements entered into by the claimant.  The claimant alleges that the agreements entitle him to a pre-emption right to participate in acquisitions by Northern Orion in Argentina and claims damages in connection with the acquisition by Northern Orion of its 12.5% equity interest in the Alumbrera project.  While the Company considers that the allegations are unfounded and has been advised by its Argentine counsel that the action is unlikely to be successful, the outcome is not certain.  A statement of defence to the claim has been filed and evidence in the case has been produced.  A judgement on the merits by the court of first instance is pending.  There is no assurance that the Company will be wholly successful in defending against the claims.